4 ‘u
*Rule 4.49C,

Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress
Report S . 1 9 2
Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
07367535

Name of Company

PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services

1/ We

Neil Charles Money
CBA

39 Castle Street

Leicester
LE1 5SWN

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 5 November 2015 to 4 November 2016

Signed éx Date 9 December 2016
CBA

39 Castle Street

Leicester

LEl 5WN

Ref NCM/SJG/002169

>

<

=]

o

% *ABXMIQZE*
A34 07/01/2017 #131

COMPANIES HOUSE

T ABUwyReBr T T
A34 15/12/2016 #259

FCORDANMITS KO IQE




Our Ref NCM/SJG/002169/3
Conract Steven Glanwvill
Direct Dial 0116 2140 577

Insolvency Practitioners

39 Castle Street,
Leicester LEl 5WN

) Tel (0116) 262 6804
To All Members and Creditors Fax (0116) 217 1404

E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-insolvency co uk

8 December 2016

PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services - In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation

I refer to my appomtment as Liquidator of the above company I am requred to report to
members and creditors on the progress of the Liquidation, and I make this report to you mn

discharge of that duty This report covers the pertod 5 November 2015 to 4 November 2016

Company Information

Company Name PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services
Registered Number 07367535

Registered Office CBA 39 Castle Street Leicester LE1 5WN

Liquidator

The Liquidator of the company was appointed on 05 November 2013 and 1s

Neil Charles Money
CBA
39 Castle Street

Leicester
LE1 5WN

IP Number 8900
Liquidators’ Actions Last Report

Since my last report I have sought to pursue the book debts, and 2 further sum of £537 31 was
realised during the pertod No further book debt realisations are anucipated due a number
having paid the Company prior to my appointment and further disputes

Upon teview of the records, it became apparent that there were antecedent transactions were
pursuable 1n respect of dividends paid to the shareholder at a time when the Company appeared
insolvent This contnues to be pursued and the director has made an offer in full and final
settlement, which has been accepted, although no payments have yet been received

CB Associates Limited Registered in England No 4161517

Registered Office 30 Nelson Street, Leicester LEI 7BA. o
ol Inseh
Neil € Money is licensed to act as an Inselvency Practitoner in the UK by the Inselvency Practitioners Assocatdon '\@3\ ACCA 0 P:‘acmi:r:gs
A
—

A I;
Sonia L Statham is licensed to act as an Insofvency Practuoner in the UK by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants xseclatisn

Insclvency Practitioners act as agents only and withaut personal hatiity




Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments Account for the pertod 5 November 2014 to 4 November 2015 1s
attached at Appendix A and mcludes a cumulative account for the period from commencement

of the Liqudation

Asset Realisatons

Asset realisattons to date are as follows,

Description Statement of | Reahsation Cumulative Anucipated | Note
Affairs in period (£) | Realisations Future
Estimate (£) (£) Realisations

(£)

Vauxhall Nil Nil Nil Nl 1

Vivaro Van

Plant & | Nil Nil Nil Nl 1

Equpment

Book Debts 10,000 537 31 3,313 3 Nil 2

Cash at Bank Nil Nil 96 00 Nil 1

Cash 1n Hand Nil N1l 461 03 N1 1

Notes

1 There have been no asset realisattons duting the pertod of this report

2 A further sum of £537 31 was recewved dunng the period, however due to various
disputes and debtors having patd prior to my appowntment, no further realisations are yet
to be received

3 It 1s anticipated that further reahsations will be made 1n tespect of an antecedent
transaction, however the exact quanfum and timing cannot be ascertained at thus stage

SIP 13 Dasclosute

I am required, 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 13), to disclose to
creditors the details of any asset sold by the Liquidator to connected parties

I can confirm that, to date, there have been no such sales to connected parties dunng the
bquidation

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

There are no charges registered at Companies House



Preferential Creditors

Crown preference 1 relanon to VAT and PAYE was abolished in 2003 and
consequently in the majonty of cases preferential creditors relate to certain Liabilines in
respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contributions due

Preferential claims were estimated at £5,655 84 No formal claim has yet been received
from the Redundancy Payments Office

Unsecured Non-Preferental Creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims were estimated at £48,414 23 To date claims totalling
£49,529 47 have been recerved, although 16 creditors with clamms totaling £25773 80 are
yet to be received The discrepancy m anticipated and actual and anttcapated claims
relates to a large than expected claim from Barclays Bank Plc

Please note that my last report contained an error 1n that I advised that claims totalling
£17,340 53 were outstanding, however on review claims from 16 creditors totalling
£25,773 80 remain outstanding

Prescribed Part

The "Prescribed Part' provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this case as there 1s no relevant floating charge

Investigations mto the Affairs of the Company

Within six months of my appomntment as Liqudator, I am required to submut a confidental
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention dunng
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director
would make him unfit to be concemed with the management of the Company I would confirm
that my report has been submuitted

I undertook an mitial mvestigation mto the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potenual asset recoveties or conduct matters that justified further mvestigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recovenies, the funds likely to be available to fund an
mvestgation and the costs mnvolved

Upon mvestigations 1nto the affairs of the Company it appeared that dividends in the sum of
£11,000 were paid, which took the Company into an insolvent position Investigations into this
continue, although realisations remain uncertain at this stage

No further areas of concern came to hight

Liqudation Expenses

An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, or
any unsecured creditor with the permussion of the Court, may make a request in wrting 1o the

liquidator for further mformation about remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report
Any such request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report




In addition, an unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court or with the concurrence
of 10% 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor 1n question), apply to court to challenge
the amount and/cr basis of the Liquudator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already mcurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report  Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time limit

Expenses paid to date are as detaled on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detailed below, and compnse the following

Specific Bond

Every insolvency practnoner 1n every case 1s required by law to take out a speaific bond
which will reimburse the estate 1 the event of fraudulent acuvity by the office holder
Bonds are renewed on an annual basis, and we are bonded for the sum of £10,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affairs fee of £4,000 was agreed at the mitial meeting
of creditors

Liqudators Remuneration

Creditors originally resolved that the Liquidators be remunerated 1n accordance with the
time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Liquidation, and that they be entitled to draw their remuneration on account

A detailed analysis of the tme spent in dealing with this case 15 attached at Appendix 2,
which includes analysis of time spent during the reporung penod and also a cumulaove
account from the commencement of the Liqudation

Company Search

Insolvency Practinoners carry out searches on the Compames House website for
statutory information before they accept the instruction to act as hiquidators

Postage Costs

Postage costs relate to the circulation of statutory reports to creditors

Room Hire

Room hire costs relate to the iitial meeting of creditors

Storage Costs

The Company’s books and records have been collected as required but are not stored at

CBA’s offices due to space mitations They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attributed to the service are reflected  The imitial cost paid also takes into account




the required storage pertod once the liquidation 1s concluded and the costs of secure
destruction of the records at the appropriate tume

Statutory Advertising
Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette as requured
Statutory Investigations and Reporting
I am required by law to report on the conduct of the director to the Insolvency Service The
content of my report 1s confidential and may not be disclosed but I can confirm that the report
has been submutted as requured
I have also conducted my statutory mvestigations in to the company's affairs, as detailed above
If you should have any quenes please contact Steven Glanvill at this office
Yours faithfully
4
Nei Money

Liquidator
PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services




PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/11/2015 From 05/41/2013
of Affairs To 04/11/2016 To 04/11/2016
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
4,500 00 Vauxhall Vivaro Van NIL NIL
(7,533 27) Santander Consumer (UK) Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Equipment NIL NIL
10,000 00 Book Debts 537 31 3,313 31
NIL Cash at Bank NIL 96 00
Cash in Hand NIL 461 03
537 31 3,870 34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 4000
Preparation of S of A NIL 2,500 00
Company Search NIL 500
Postage NiL 27 26
Room Hire NIL 150 00
Storage Costs 3360 127 30
Statutory Advertising NIL 201 00
{33 60) (3,050 56)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,478 57) Redundancy Payments Offce NIL NIL
(4,177 27) Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(26,741 55) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,827 92) Employees NIL NIL
(900 00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
{7,911 49) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
(2,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NiL
(5,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{20 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
INEL NIL
(44,090 07) 503.71 81978
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 160 22
Bank 2 - Current 659 56
819.78

Ne#l Charles Money

08 Decembe}“ %"i'éd?st QE

Page 1 0of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210




Office Holders Remuneration

I have drawn no fees to date

My unpaid remuneration of £12,256 50 plus VAT will be paid out of the assets of the
Company 1n the Liqudation, and in priozity to the costs and expenses of the Liqudation

All staff, including support staff, are charged directly to cases for the time spent on that
case at the hourly rates detailled below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
periodically and may change during the course of the admunistration Time 1s charged 1n
6 munute units

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour

(£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Pracotioner
Sentor Manager 255
Manager 210
Sentor Admimistrator 180
Administrator 150
Support Staff 90

You are advised that a gude to Liquidators fecs 1s available for download, without
charge, from http //www insolvency-practiioners org uk/repulation-and-
guidance/guides-to-fees If you require a paper copy of this guide please contact this
office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holdets Expenses and Disbutsements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”), tequires that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holder's policy 1n relation to recharges of disbursements SIP9
defines disbursements as either Category 1 or Category 2 disbuisements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, typically for items such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and propetly resmbursed expenses mncuried by personnel 1n connection
with the case Also included will be services speafic to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as prinang, room hiue and document storage

Category 2 disbursements will geneally comprise costs which, whilst being m the nature
of expenses ot disbuisements, mclude elements of shared o1 allocated costs




Category 1 disbursements are recoverable without approval, and it 1s the policy of CBA
to recover Category 1 disbursements when they are mcutred and when funds permut
CBA do not chaige any Category 2 disbursements

The Category 1 disbursements incurred by and reimbursed to CBA are detailed below

Incurred | Reimbursed | Incurred by | Reimbursed

by CBA to CBA CBA 1n to CBA 1n

m total total peniod penod

L £ L £

Advertising 67 40 67 40 - -
Postage 58 88 2726 16 20 -
Specific bond 40 00 4000 - -
Company search 500 500 - -
Total 170 88 139.26 15.50 -

A total of 66 60 hours have been spent at an average houtly rate of £184 03 per hour
Durnng the period of this report a total of 4 70 hours have been spent at an average
hourly rate of £199 15 per hour A summary of work undertaken 1n this case 1s as
follows 0

Case Progression

File Reviews
Correspondence with the director
Cashiering

Creditors

Employee claims, correspondence and telephone calls
Creditor correspondence and telephone calls

Review of creditor claims

Credrtor updates on computet system ’ '

Investigations

[nvestigations mnto the affairs of the Company and submussion of a director’s
conduct report
Completion of CDDA checklists

Assets

Correspondence with regards to realisation of assets

Review valuations

Cotrespondence with agents with regards to asset realisabons and valuations
Correspondence with Bank




Statutory

Statutory meetings
Bonding

Post appointment formalines and submussion of forms




85 G} 910Z Jequiadag 80

¥1-10-G1 UDISIDA

y jo | abed

powiei SIWseRINGgs|] (RI0L

-7 434

000 powier) $00g (2101
S} 66} 00 316 oLv 000 05 ¢ ozt [+ 3] ®IN0H [eicl
Q00 0o 000 000 00 [o]] 0oo Bupes)
00 08l 00 BB oLl 000 ot L 000 wo Aonmeg
00 081 00 R8T gl 00 ¢ 09} 0oo 000 $1956Y O uonesieey
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoneBisasy|
0008 00 9¢ 0z 000 azo 0040 00o SIIPOID
020 000 Qoo 000 00 [s.021) 000 sienEW Jyedg esed
00 082 0 Fiv ogl 000 0990 0zt 000 uorssa:Boid Bsed
000 000 090 000 o040 o0oco 000 Buiuueld § uonensIuIWRY
(3} o1y 4RiS poddng $|BUO|BEB}01d
Aunoy aBesoay {3) 180D b|L SINOH M0 L g BJURLE|S8Y OIS DYIO Jabeuey Jauped UORDUNY HIOA JO UDRDIESR|D

9L02/L1/70 ©L §102/L1/S0 wod

150d 2pag waloid

sa0iAIag Juawebeueyy alsepm 18d L pY1 Auedwod Buipes) 1S4 - 681200

Arewwng 3509 g swi] 6dIS - Ajug awiy



8§ S} 9102 Jeqwadaq g

FL-L0-Gl ualsiap

| Jo | sbed

DBNE|S SJUBUIBINGSI] [RI0L

9z 8L

[ 3] pawye|n sao4 [€10L
€0 3l 05 952'Z) 09 99 oLe 08 % 084 o5k SINOH [F19L
000 000 6o 000 0o 000 000 BuipgiL
95 89l 05 v66 065 0o L 09 0eD coo omeng
r4-74% o0 8Ly og el oo G 0g €2 goo 000 51885y JO ucnesIBaY
00081 oo 8ge L 0%/ oo 08 2 [1le] ] Q00 suonedigeau]
ogoel 00 p6¥ L oes aoo oes 000 Qoo EIOUPRIT
goc 040 ooo coo oca 00o 00 SIANBN S|yo0dg 8sBY
L 861 Ty 0542 oLe oL aes oSt uoissasficig 65879
000 000 000 000 Goo 000 coo BuiLulg § LONBASIUIRY
(3) orey Je1g Hoddng SJRUCISSJ0.d
Aunoy abalaay (3] 1509 awi] INoY ROl P SJUELS|SSY 101UBg JBYID iabeuey Jauped UOIAUN S HIOM JO UONEIYISSR]D

SLOZ/L LIFPD OL €LOZ/LLIGO WOl
180d @poD 10alold

saonuag Juswabeusly a)sep 1Sd viL P Auedwo) Buipel] 18d - 691200

fewwng 3s09 B awi] 6dIS - Agug swill




